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were given a show-cause notice. Under Art. 311, a charge-sheet is necessary in re"pec, of civil servants and then it sh;'JUld be followed by a show-cause notice as to why he should not be redUCed in rank, etc. The Food Minister has already misled the House in the matter of. food production Rnd he is misleadi·,g the House here also.

'Shrl C. Sabramaniam: The facts sh;'>uld be clear. This was not an inquiry against the officer. The judge was asked to go into the accident to lind out what was the cause of the accident and how it arose. ~ncidental1y

. he had to castigate the persons in charge of this project there for nega-
gence, for dereliction of duty, and not as if there was a conspiracy by these officers or they committed any crime or any such thing. I dealt with the case even before the inquiry-not after the inquiry. The question was whether he was competent to hold that offic!!. Even before the inquiry, when I was in charge of that. he was removed from that post. H!! is employed by the Planning Commission now. Therefore, if anybody has to take any action, it is the Planning Commission. (Interruptions).

As far as the project is concerned
(Interruptions) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I would oruPPOSe that several members. rather the HOUse itselt, as 8 whole. feel agitated. Therefore, it would be good if the matter is examined further and then a detailed explanation i. given, and I will allOW the members also to put same questions in that case.
(Interruptions) .

Order, order. I have already spent twenty minut"" on this. (Interruptions).

Shrl A. P. Sha ...... : For the laot
two years. a discu •• ibn on this has lx",., eYaded. You reter to the pro-
ceedi" .. of the House, Sir. You al-

sured in this House that a full dress discussion would be allowed on thIS.
But that has been evaded. I again press for a discussion \:In this.

Mr. Speaker: I did say something 0:1 that; I remember. Even now 1 stick to that.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The motion is pending.

Mr. Speaker: The motion is pending? If there is a motion, it might be put for discussion.

The Minister of Parllam •. ntary Affairs and Communications (Sm! Satya Narayan Sinha): Yes; after the financial busin('ss is over.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Kapur Singh.

Shri Kapur Singh: It you have concluded this rna: ter, then ... '"

Mr. Speaker: As 1 have said, a regular discussion on this may take place.

Shl'l Kapur SIn,h: Then I do not want to say anything.

WRITTEN ANSWEilS TO
QUESTIONS

Indebtedn_ in Tribal Areas

.'71. Shrl P. R. Chakranrti:
Shri K. N. Tlwary:

Will the Minister of SO"i .. 1 Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey has been made by the Tribal Research Institute, Udaipur into the causes of Ulcrt.l:f.Smg indebtedness In the tribal al'ea,; .

(b) the salient r""'.UTOS therp.uf: and

(c) the reaction of Govermnrnt thereto and the steps taken to make the pe~ple aware of the borrowing facilities given by the Tribal Pnncha-
yat Samitis?

The Deputy MlnI9ter In the MI:Dls-
try of Sodal Welfare (Shrill'ali Chan-
dnsekhar): (a) to (c). The requisite ir.format ion has been call~(J fll:." Iru~
the State Government and WIll be la,d an the Table of the House "s soon as receiveu.

Small Car Project.

·'S3. Sui Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister 01 IDduslry be pleased to state:

(II) whether Government arc 1'econ-
~ia.,ring .he proposal for .having a on'all car project: and

lb) what public statem~nt. if any, has been made by the Minlst ... on the ill.bject since last Session?

The Milliliter ., lBdastry (Shr1 D.
SanjivayYa): (a) The questinn of setting up a project tor the mlWlufacture of small ears is still under considera-
llon.

(b) No such public slatement has bEen made,

Khetri Copper Mines

°'114. Sui Rami SiDgbji:
Shri p, C. Borooah:
Sbri Yuhpal SiIlIh:
Shrl Oakar Lal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Miars 8IId Metals be pleased to atste:

(a) Whether in view ut 'he !!r~al

d .. mand tor copper J;roduel> 10 ,,:ee'·
defence requirements priority has been
.. <igned to develop the Kh~tri C"p!,Lr mines in collaboration with French companies headed by MI •. Venot and Co,

(b) the terms and conditions under
.. hich the development of thp,e rr,ine, was arcorded tl) these firms' and

(e) the present plo~res. ma,j~ ;n th'lt direction?

The M'lnlster of Mlaes aDd Metall (Shyl S. K. Dey): (a) Yes Sir. The project is already under eXE<cution and
,ffort, are being made to 'xp~dite Its
:ompletion.

(b) An agreement for financial and technical assistance for develolling th"
Khetri copper mines h".ls bCl!ll sign~d with the group of French companies headed by Mis. Venal & Co. by the National Mineral Development C~r­
potation Limited.

A statement containing the salient terms and conditions of the agreement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Libra7"l/. See No. LT-57W
66),

(c) The statement giving the progress made so tar in respect of this project is also laid on the Table of the Bouse.

Rallway Servlee CommissiOn tor Bihar

°CBS, Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shrl Bibhntl Mishra:
Shri K. N, Tlwary:
Shrl Dhuleahwar MeeD:!:
Shrl Ramachandra Ulaka:

Will the Minister of Railwt:ys be pleased to refer to the repiy given to Un.tarred Question No. 928 on the 19th November, 1965 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision to set up a separate Railway Commission for Bi,lar;

(b) it so, the details thereol; lind

(c) if the reply given to part (11) be in the negative, the causes of dela)'~

The M1nlster of State In the MIDIstry of Railways (Dr. Ram Sabbal Singh): (a) to (c). It has been decided to instruct the Railway Service Cam-
missions of Allahabad and Calcutto to establlsh an ollice for the convenience of this populous region at • con'/en-
ient place and to visit ;1 .ome tim/>
every year for condueting nral a.
'."eJl as written tests,

